

TOGUT, SEGAL & SEGAL LLP
One Penn Plaza, Suite 3335
New York, New York 10119
(212) 594-5000
Neil Berger
Brian F. Shaughnessy
Minta J. Nester

*Proposed Attorneys for Albert Togut, Not Individually
But Solely in His Capacity as Chapter 7 Interim Trustee*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	X	
	:	
In the Matter	:	Chapter 7
	:	Case No. 21-10699 (DSJ)
-of-	:	
	:	
KOSSOFF PLLC,	:	
	:	
Debtor.	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER (A) DESIGNATING
MITCHELL H. KOSSOFF AS THE RESPONSIBLE OFFICER
OF THE DEBTOR AND (B) COMPELLING HIM TO (1) PRODUCE
INFORMATION REQUESTED BY THE CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE; (2) APPEAR
FOR EXAMINATIONS UNDER OATH AT THE BANKRUPTCY CODE
SECTION 341 MEETING OF CREDITORS; AND (3) OTHERWISE
COOPERATE WITH THE CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
JURISDICTION3
BACKGROUND3
 A. Commencement of the Debtor’s Case3
 B. The Debtor’s Prepetition Business4
 C. State and Federal Proceedings Against the Debtor and Kossoff, Individually5
 D. The Trustee’s Investigation7
RELIEF REQUESTED.....9
BASIS FOR RELIEF9
 A. The Relief Requested in this Motion Is Warranted Under the Circumstances.....9
 B. Kossoff May Not Assert a Blanket Fifth Amendment Privilege.....11
NOTICE.....17
CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bear Stearns & Co., Inc. v. Wyler,
182 F. Supp. 2d 679 (N.D. Ill. 2002)13, 14

Bellis v. United States,
417 U.S. 85 (1974)15

Gran Sabana Corporation N.V. v. Mitchell H. Kossoff,
Case No. 21 Civ. 03154 (RA) (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2021).....6

Henry v. Sneiders,
490 F.2d 315 (9th Cir. 1974).....14

In re Grand Jury Investigation M.H.,
648 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011).....16

In re Grand Jury Proceedings (The John Doe Co., Inc.),
838 F.2d 624 (1st Cir. 1988)15

In re Schick,
215 B.R. 4 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... passim

In re Two Grand Jury Subpoenae Duces Tecum Dated August 21, 1985,
793 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1986).....16

Matter of Grand Jury Subpoena Dated Oct. 22, 1991 & Nov. 1, 1991,
959 F.2d 1158 (2d Cir. 1992).....12

Matter of Vanderbilt (Rosner-Hickey),
57 N.Y.2d 66 (1982)12

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 3413, 9, 10

11 U.S.C. § 5213, 9, 10

11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(3).....10

11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(3)-(4).....11

11 U.S.C. § 542(a)11

11 U.S.C. § 542(e).....11

28 U.S.C. § 1573

28 U.S.C. § 1334	3
28 U.S.C. § 1408	3
28 U.S.C. § 1409	3
28 U.S.C. § 586(f)	10

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9001(5)	3, 9, 17
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9001(5)(A)	9
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9001(5)(B)	9
N.Y.C.R.R. § 1200.46	7, 17
S.D.N.Y. LBR 9006-1	17
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	passim
